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THE BTATZ OF TEXAS )
) ENOW ALL HREX BY TRRSE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF EL PASH ) ,

That we, J.» J. Bohnirer, and Ioutee Sohnirer, husbhand and
wife, .
of the Couwnty of Bl Paeo, State of Texae, £n gonsieration of the

sun 0f Five hundred sixty end 00/100 (9560,00) DOLLARS,

to us in hend paid by the United States of Ams¥ios pureusnt to

the Aot of Comgress of June 17, 1902 (32 Stats, 383) and aote tmene'
detory thereof and supplemental ﬂmuto. the icautp§ of whioch 1@
Lereby aoknowledged have Granted, 5014 and Conveyed, end by

theso presente do Orant, Sell and Convey unto the aajd
- the United States of America - :
6ll thet cartain traot or pareel of land, lying in the County of El
Paso and State of Texse and more partioularly described as followa,

to-wit: A trxaot of 1and in the southesat quarter of the no¥the
west guerter (SEIWWE) end the northesst quarter of the southwest
?mteg (ME3SHZ) end the nortlwest quarter of the southeast quarter
IWSEi) of Seotion Seventeen (17), Townehip Thirty-two (32) South,
Renge Seven (7] East, United States Reclamation Service survey, being

8180 in the Socorro Grant, and more particularly deacribed as follows:

Begimning at & point on the property line betwasen land of the Grentor
herein and A, J, Crockett from which point the nor thwest corney of
said Section Sevanteen(l7) bears Horth_;;'59'30" #@gt, two thousand
five hundred three end one tenth (2503.1) Teet; thenoce South 1geg5
Zast, three hundred ome (301.0) feet; thence to the left along &

one thousand seventy-six and three tenthe (1076,3) feet radius cwrve
tangent to the last course s dietance of one thousand twenty-eight
end one tenth (1028,1) feet bused on 100 ft. ohord langths; thence
South 74°40' Rast, five hundred fifty-nime eni eight tenthe (559.8)
feet to 2 point on the property line between land of the Grantor
herein and the Worsham Rstate; thence along said property line South
700341 West= two hundred ten and fowr tenths 210.3! feet; thence
Horth 74°40' Weat, three hundred eight-seven 387.0) fest; thence

to the right along & one thousamd one hundred ninety-aix and three
tenths (1196,3) feet redine ourve tangent to the lsst cowse &
distance of five hundred thirty-two ani two tenths (532.2) feet to

8 point on the property line between land of the vendor herein snd
A Jo Crockett at whioh point the tangent to said ourve bears

North 49°10* West; thence along said pro:per? line North 34°56°
West, four hundred two and one-tenth ({402.1) feet to the northenst
corner of lend of meid A. J, Crockett; thence &long property line
between land of vendor herein and said 4, Jo Crockett North 87°49°
west, thirty-seven and three-tenths (g.;ﬂ feet %o & point on a one
thousand one hundrsd ninety-six and three tenths | o3) Leat
radius curve, amd the {angent to the curve at paid voint bears

Horth 28°40' West; thence to the right aloﬁ 88id curve & digtance
of one hundred eighty-two ani six-tenths (182.6) feet based on
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THE STATE OF. TEXASY =~ =
dh? } BEFORE ME Bruoks 1}3117911

COUNTY OF EL PASO
A Notary Pabl:tc.

3 7 Schairer _

kno'wn to me to be the person_... whose. name.._j.-...a..-.._....subscnbed to the. foregomg instrument, and -acknowledged

to me that.. he_. executed. the same ,far the purposes and consideration therem expressed.

Given under my hand and sed) of CTice s T LI U e day of Nmember —nA.D. 1912
ST AR AR St S H ‘Brooks Dalton : '
ﬁotary ”ublic i.n and for E1 Pmso County, Texasg.

THE STATE OF TEXAS } o N AT

in ond for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day persanally appeared '
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COUNTY -OF EL Pf_%f.S'O BEFORE ME,.... Brooks Dalten
| A HO%&I‘;“ rublic e 8 a0d for El Paso, Coszy, Texas, on this_day personally appeared
Loulee Schairer  fecf .o d Scholier s
known to me to be the persan whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and Koving been examined
by me privily and apart from her husband, and hamng the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said _......_
N LQEi_%?_ .@_o_h'ai:rer 0 .| . S nc}”nouledged such instrument to be her act and deed _ :
and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes. and consideration therein expressed, and S “
that she did not wish to yetractit. - ) o AR 5 ,,
 Given under . hand and :eal of oﬁice, this . 1?th -~ riag,{ of H—'Wem???? il 1019 o
RS QN St - I - Brookﬂ Dslten . . : :
.--,._Iiotary Pnblia iﬁanﬂ Fog- El Pasc County, Texage - i e
THE STATE OF TEXAS.} LN e el AT
_ C?ENE?,_OF EL PASO o) e __L; 2 Grﬁatl - e Cierk 0f the Ca:mn‘y Couﬂ' »
of said C ounty do hereby certtfy that the above instrument of 'wrztmg, dated on the ... 37 .
day of anmbﬂr ;, A.D. 191 5 9 . with gls cerhfzcate > of authenhcalwn, as filed jor record_ m my
offzcafﬂilv ..... 3 l__ day of E‘EWI' e A D 191 2, at.. 9 12 .......... 0 clock LM _and duly recorded
the._.ﬁ ................ day of Z&W.‘R‘ X .' i /1 D I9I-- ......... 10.7?5 ..... .0 clock .......... A M n ng?gmds of 6
suid County, in Volume.... 585 on pages.... _-‘556 . o
. W;t,ness my hand and _Ihz..real .of .the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day A
and_yeor Jast above written. =T Greet . . 4 e H
| LG T R : , . . Clerk, .County Court, .
: SR | —— S e . By . . ‘..—"---. : # i : Dg'p‘gﬂ'y_.
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WARRANTY DEED, Single nnd Wife’s Separatc Acknowlcdgment No. 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., E! 80"

[ P i

COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P'RESENTS:.

of the County of El Paso, Sfate of Texas, in i‘pn&idef@tion of the sum of : /

| / | DOLL'ARS,‘-‘.
/

10 oo i1 hand paid by e

: /y. ' .. the receipt of which is heréby acknbzvfézfged
@ Granted, Sold and Wd by these presents do...... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
and . 20f : , all that certam 3

TO HAVE AND TO H OLD ‘the above described prem1 ses, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

_swentscons $3H5.0) Teot o & potnt on tiwég o wIEHE
M e: t‘te Gmtorm and seid £, J& eqh«ﬁ ce azms N

purtenances thereto in anywzse belongmg, unto the said

_ mztmu.mwm
assigns forever; and . L do........ hereby bind gursslvesy a.wheus executors and ad1mms-

{zators, to Warrant and fore'uer Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

mm——mmﬁ Americe;- m&-«iﬂ

assigns, against every person whomsoever. lawfully c!awmzo- or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
day of

WITNESS —gunp hatidg. 0 _ G20 i 1S iy LTER

HW ember , A. D. 1013
Witnesses at Request of Grantor ‘ J J SCHAIRER
.LOUISE SCHAIRER
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El Jaso, fexas, Haroh 25, 1919.

Sir. J. J. Sobairer,
0lint, Texas.
Deay Sirs
Baolosed herewits ia plat showing mmou ei' e
J.ud required for t» Rl kn mzq Niddie nmm thronah your
land at Belen, zoxu. . ' _
This land bas been appraiesd. agoording tu‘ 'iv'o'mnuw
by e mbu of the El Juse Vsupy um- vun' uuout&:m m
| nmmeacm of the mm:xon Service, and we cay allew .
yp_n._zor L Y onh eann_idornb__lon at the rate of ﬂﬂ;r-_ do_'x;larl |
per aore for thn land required for the drainm; h’l’a.q for mmu
frastion out off fxon the min traot. ' A |
m addition, we vin qoutruot . IW tnm brmgo
anron the drain at a polni n§ may nlcot.
V.'.!I 'Nl) Wﬂ".
S Us 8. RRCLATALTON amvxox
: by x. Uson
rnaaos lsnw;




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

From Assistant to the Directer LY A6 0y
To Project Mamager, El Paso, Texas.
Subjeoct:

Contract April 7, 1919, with J. J. Sohairer - Land description =
Rio Grande Project.

l. The above contract for purchase of right of way for E] Paso
Valley Middle Drain was approved on May 13, 1919, and you have been
notified of auch appraval in the usual formal manner. ’

2, It is suggested. that in pfepa'ring the conveyance for transfer
of title the words “tangent to the last course" be omitted aB such

method of describing a curve is unnecessary. (See p. 183, par. 34 of
the Mamal) '

3. The original oontract has been forwarded to the District
Caunsel for recording and further appropriate action.

R P

Copy to C. of C.
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Dirmtor a.nd Bh:!,e! mmu, Has‘hin___g_toy

de 8 ‘hs
ﬁ:‘i ‘:3'; ﬁm““m““‘ e 108
‘%0 Director to J.’:zojdcﬁ
resard 40 land lemiption m ;h
. been :tqqu to: matuet '

2. our files aisel
eontract is not oth‘.‘
latter of tzmittﬂl

R v L




From
To

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. JUL 24 5,

Assistant to the Director

9
District Counsel, El1 Paso, Texas.

Contract of April 7, 1919, with J. J. Schairer- Lsnd .
Purchase- Rio Grande Project.

1. In response to your request of July 12, 1919,
for the return of above original oontract, which sup-
posedly had been Ssent you on May 13, 1919, said original
was forwarded to you on July 19. |

2. I desire to explsin that 8aid contract with accom-
panying form letter bearing notation of date‘of approve’
8]l was properly marked for forwsrding to the field, but
through some insdvertence was not sent out by the Mails
& Files Division,

3. This oontractwas returned for recording and further

appropriate action. ;;2/;7149Jvrd:;—7<§ﬁb“~

Copy to P. M. El1 Paso, Tex.
" " C. of C,



El Paso, Texas, July 26, 1919.

Comnty Clerk for El1 Paso County,
.~ Bl Paso, Texss., - o
Déar siy: | L
Transmitted herewith for officlal record is agreement
. to 8ell made between J. H. Sahai,r# and the Unitsd 8tates,
dated 4pril 7, 1919. |
Very truly yours, pr*f
¢ P HARVEY
Asslstant District Cqunsel.

. inol.

G \
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El Paso, Texss, July 26, 1919.

Hr. J. J. Schairer,

Clint, Texas.
Dear Sir:

We havs recelved approval of your agreement to sell
land for the middle drain, the amount nsmed in this contract
being $560.. Thie is the land near Belen betwesn the
@, Ho & S.A. and the Franklin cansl. We ﬁndaratand that
you have an abstrasct of title availadble for gonr use in
securing the title snare.nty whioh 18 to iesue om this pur-
chase, and if you ean put us in possession of thls abetract
we will at omce take further steps to conplét__a 3he traﬁ.—
saction.

'&‘haﬁking_ you for esrly attention to this matter,

Very trnly'yéﬁfs; v ,
C P BARVEY
Aaaliétaynt Distriet cogpgel'.



El Peso, Texas, Bovember 13, 1919.

¥Mr. J. Jo Sechairer,

Clint, Texsas.
Dear Sir:

The Ploneer people advise us that they have examined
title to the land crossed by the middle drsin, where the
United States made contract for 4,62 mcres, with payment
of $560, and that they are ready to issue titls certificate.
Looking to this end, we are inclosing herewith a warranty
deed running to the GBovermment, which pleese execute and
return. A United States internal revemue stamp Pfor $1 will
- be required on the deed. ' ‘

There is also inclosed an affidevit as to possession
of this land, which please sign snd return.. A pecond af-
fidavit is also inclosed relating to the land crossed by the
Clint spur drsin, which should also be signed and returned.

Fe truet that within a very few days all of these title
certificates will be reqdy for delivery, and assure you that
the cases will be vouchéred as soon &s pessible.

Thanking you for your attention, we are,

Very truly yours,
C P HARVEY
incls. Aset, District Counsel.

Flesse haye Mrs., Schairer join im the deed, and also imsert
in affidavite rmmber of years you bave been in posseselon.



El P38y, Texas, Admgust 25, 1919.

Hr. J. J. Schadirer,
Clint, Mexes.
Dear Sir:

With reference to owr latter of July 26 requéstiné ab-
stract of title for laend to be purchased for the middle drain,
we &re a8 yet without an enswer.

It 15 possible that you took ikis matter up direct with
the Ploneer Company, who are to issue title suaraenty and for
the use of which company the abstract of title was desired.

Kindly advise what was done in thie matter, and if the
abetract has not been delivered, we surgest prompt action,
a8 1t is impossible to go further with the transaction until
vwe have the apstiract.

Very truly yourse,
C I" YARVRY

Lgst. Distriet Counsel.






El Paso, Texas, January 13, 1920.

Mr. J., J. Schairer,
Clint, Texas.
Dear Sir:

: “e are to-day 1n receipt of title gucranty for the
4.62 acreB taken for the middle drsin. - .

Settlement can now be made for this land purchase
as soon as the taxes are paild, and the tax certificate
chows the following to be due (as upon Survey Ho. 121,
Socorro Grant, "owner unlmown"): .

1907 20.99
1912 6.23
1913 7.92
1914 7.71
1915 10.75
1916 11.68
1917 10.50
1918 10.88
1919 12.38

--with costs, interest, and pemelties to add.

It 1< possible fbr the Reclamation Sorvice to pay
taxes due and make & .dednotion therefor, but before doing
80 we desire to have the approval of the landowner for
this procedure, and some exprecsion to the effect that the
particular amounts as set forth in the tax statement are
corre@t and satisfactory to the party against whom they
are made & charge.

Kindly advise of your further wishes in this matter,
and we shall be glad to proceed accordingly.

'Very truly yours,
P % DEBT
District Counsel.






El Paso; Texas; Maroh 2; 1920,

From Project MHanager
To Chief of Construction, Denver.

- SubJeet: Voucher covering payment to' J. Jv : Bohairer under
: asrgem:nx to sell dated April 7, 1919 - Rioc Grande
project.s

1, I am in receipt of the voucher and papers relating
to the =bove deseribed land purchase, which papers were sent
for payment by the fiseal agent im the Denver office. No let-
ter of explanation accompanies these paperse, but there is st~
tached thereto an wunsigned memorsndum. It is supposed that
my oogz;nta are yequired upon the mstters disoussed in this
memoxr ums:

. 2. The word "vendor" in land transfers is so nearly
synonymous with “"grambor" that it seems a waste of words
to %180358 the matter with reference to thoe binding effect
of the deed.

3. 4As to payment of taxzes, the right of way taken by the
Government is & part of Survey 121 of the Socorro Grant;
otherwise, the title company would mot have embodied a tax
certificate in the document concernimg this land. Mr.
Schairer, the vendor, had the taxes remitted, as theve ap-
pears %o have been a double assesement. See statement to this
effect by tax collector under dste of February 6, 1920, which
is subgequent to the date of the original tax statement., .

-4+ Please see my letter of even date regarding lani
purchase from F. C. Belt, for such remarks ss may apply gen~
erally to land purchases covered by title certificates.

All papers returned herewith, anything your office can do
to hasten payment in this case will be greatly apprecisted.

Copy to Dr. ' I ¥ LavSOoN
D. C. E1 Paso.
10, Notary's com.
mn:éoranm, Origl. contract. .m' "353 }gt%g 9;0
2 copies letters. Possessory affidavit. ﬂfna‘ £y 3220,
Memorandum by D. C. Voucher and 3 coples. Da!d 8 ex.
2 bimeprints., Title guaranty : T or £6 ihie
' in%oéd and 1 aopy.: correspondence.




without unnecesssary investigation or for =mny other walia

razaon, an affidsvit by the vondor showing that the taxes raid
are levied upern lands a part of which he is offering to the
‘nited Ztates under contract in that given case, will be accapted,
Therefors, the disbuwsing officer will be authorized to pay

the voucher in this case srd trensuit it in the usval way wlith
the vapers reguired by the Reclamation Yennal, including the

copy of this latter.

A P. Dayis

Irnelosures;

Mesmorendum by ir. Leddis, dated Peb. 28, 1920;

Copy of Lhisf Counsel's letter of June £6, 1918;
copy of Chief Counasl's letter of ipril 11; 1918;
Slatrict “ounsel bent's wemorsndum of sipril 7, 19183
Blue print; ‘

Crigirsl sgreament to sell dnted Way 7, 1919;
AYfid4vit se to possession;

{riginal voucher and ocarbora;

J98d to the iUnfted “tates recorded;

Cortificate by Pioneer ibetract srd Title Compeny.

CC- Dishursirg cfficer
Pe we . &) 7aso » Texas.
D Cuy ™ * "

Extra copy for vousher.



Direcstor
Chlef of Conastrustior, Denver, Colorado.

Payment for land being purchased from Je Jo Schairer
in the sum of $545,00 urder contraat of Aprtl 7, 1919 -
Rio Grende Trojest.

l. I have the distursing officer's letter of iareh 6,
1920, upern the sbove subjects I have referred the question
regarding the tiile to the land under corsideratiorn tc ths
Chlef Counsel who vdvises me that the snowing acecmpanying
the certificsate of the Piomeer ibstract end Guarentee Title
Coupsny discloses a good title as rossonabdbly matisfmotory as
is gererz2lly required for matters of this kind 1ir conmection
with the Rio Grande “rclect.

2« The °roject lianager's letter of larch 2, 1920, in
refererce to this matter states that the right of way taken
by the Goverrment is part of Jurvey 121 of the 3ocoro Grant
which statement is regarded by the Chief Counsel as sufficient
cartificate that the tax payments, shown as having been made,
aotually 4id cover the land being seguired PromiMr. Sehaifer,
dowever, ln semeral, it is rot always to be inferred that the
land 18 & paert of the land covered by the tax certificate
merely because such certificates are sent by s titls company
along with its guarantee. Both tho certificate issued by the
?loneer ibstrect and Cuasrantee Tille Company and the Stewart
Guaranty Co. sars, as this office believes, rather ussetisfac-
tozily worded, s the Chief Counsel pointed out in refersence
to the “tewart sertificete in his letter of June 26, 1918, with
regerd .o disputes over hounduries and questions of sdverse
possession. 30 fur as all the pepers iv this cese discloase
outside of the frecject idanager's recent letter, the lard on
which the texes were paid might be the land irvolved in a boun-
dqry dispute, lizbility on secount of which tae fz0e of the
tit{e certificaete expressly repudiates. Therefore, it 1s re~
quested that hereafter there be in connmeotion with s pogsessory
sertificate, and yet on a sepsrate aheat of raper, a statemert
by someons compotent, showing whather or not the taxas paid
upon certain lands ireclude the lends belng pwrchased under the
conirast in a gliven case, whers not mo 1dentiried upon the face
of the tax officsr's raecelpt or cortificate. JIhr-o officer or
employes of the Neclamstion Iervice can maks zueh statement



davoh 17, 1920,

Aoting Ohiaf of Construastion,
Bireotor, %Washingtone

Payment for land belng purchased from J., J. Sohsirer im
the sum of $545.00 under oontreos of April 7, 1919 -
Rio Grande Fro jeot. )

1ls Your lotter of iMaroh 12 hes been received.

8.  Aa direotsd, the Vonchat, with related papers,
vlll be handed to the Diebursing Officer for payment.

8. © Of the euqlosurea listed on your letier,
please be savised that the foilowing were not received:

Nemorandum of ir. Roddis dated Pebruary 28, 1920,

Distriet Qounsel Dent'sn mmornndii& mdam
- April 7, 1918,

' 4+ Pleese bae ‘!urther advised that two ocoples of
blueprint 1110 L49, 21 Paso, Taxas, Mareh '19, were
reqaaived, e

. Ba Also, pleaes bs further advised tuet the agroe-
ment $o s0ll is dnted April 9, 1919, and not ey ¥, 1919,
‘a® otated in the 1318t of enclogures on your letter,

e W m @ ®

CO « D.o.. 0¥ § rlao,!cmn. "
?-M-. Bl ?ﬁ“. l,ano. ' A”,
p.‘”“'u
oHA®



MR ‘24 1820

issistant to the Director,
Chief of Constructiocn.

Land Acquisition - Peyment of vouecher in favor
of J. J. Schairer in the aum of $545.00 - Rio
Grunde rojecut, Kaw Xexlco-Texss.

1. I have the Acting Chief of Construotion's
letter vpon the above subject dsted iereh 17, 1920,
"he memorerdum of Feb. 28, 1920, by ¥r. Soddls was
not returned intentiomelly. It is not a part of the
psp ers that should be filed with the voucher,
Digtrict Coursel Dent's memorzndum of April 7, 1918,
wes elso intentionally not returmed to your offiae.

2. our files should bhave & copy of the agree-
ment to sell, btut there appears tc be none ip the
folder dated ipril 7, 1919; mneither 18 there any
deted Yay 7, 1919. Chere is & copy of sgreement
to sell “ated July 11, 1919. Im s letter dated
Auge 25, 1919, Mr. Dent writes in reference to &
contract with this gsme party deted July 12, 1919,
but it is noted that the comeideration is only
£131.10, snd on the same daote he writes with ref-
erence to another conmtrnct dated July 11, 1919,
conzideration, #439,50,s0 thet as there apppars
to be no copy of ¥sy 7, 1919, it.1a gasumed that
your suggestion as to the correct date of the ocon-
tract now under consideration as is found in para-
graph & of your letter 1s conract.

3. neresftar, when vouchers are submitted by
Pield disbursing officer snd it is found that the
matter may properly be closed, the payment will bde
mede in this office. This will mave considexable
nandling of pspers and avold oc¢easlon for eoms
confusion.

Een Eak’
//’.? \I_'W.-""'T,_;;.) :
_ £ oeys /:..'\"w-:-w'.x;?‘"?%,__
¢0= D« C., El1 Paso, ToxX. %
P " n

Poe Mo, "
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Form 7-281.
Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,
January 15, 1910.

Revised 1215, REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

.

DEPARTMENT OF-THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made 3/7/19. 191 , with

Jed.Schairer, Clint, Texas.

for the purchase of land required for fiddle Drain
PUTPORES: = s ! rensd b3 IR IR LY Prqg{egt, LEET L BRI Ll el TG

Vo mEOHG TR LG UEeG I S RO I EERE (D T
County, : 3 Shnerailh g

1. State description and approximate area of land to be convé&rekli. ’

2. State nature, number, and, date of entry by Wh.wh it was acquu'ed under pubhc land laws also date of
final certificate and patent, if suich have been issued.’

Socorro Grant

3. State names of the owners, 'p)ost;oﬂ'icé addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
lees and husbands if unmarried, w1dow, or WldOWGI‘ 80 state. .

| B s ol deds bchalrer‘Cllnt Texas. BIMAT T R Bedng O 4D

Wife- Louise 4y "  a P

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held, under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

N = . -

Owner in pocsescion.

"'\. (g : SATRER ’\ V\( AT o P ol
. 5. Also s’mte Whether land is sub] ect to r1ght of wa.y by v1rbue of cpntmct w1th Water users -:&SSOOI&G]OD or
Other &greement § e S TR STy v R X S PR NS ] b lats ;

VT s WY TR CIE A T el EROReI e AP ARES DERCRER KR PRV VE VR
Sub ject to R/W. &2 .
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2] 6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, bo ‘what kmds of crops, mth ares of each crop culti- .

 vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of bamg brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the cond).t.lon and kind of improvements, if any. - Give a detailed estimate of the
‘value of all important improvements of the land, such as bu:ldmgs, also the amounts amZ values of the several
classes of land.

£11 has been in cultivation. Now being held'.as town lots.

"~ 7. If any portion of the land is ]rngated state Wh&tv-wat ) .nghis. go Wlth the la,nd and how much of the
‘ 9u1t1vated and how much of the uncultwa,ted land is ca.gqbla of. Jrrlga,taon e S it

Franklin Draln,

T

¥ 125,00 to -17,,5,,-.90; :

9. State fully eny other ma.tters relative to the land or, to the purehgese that- ma.y be. of'-'mtarest to the
Government especially concerning posmble mgu.ry or beneﬁt to ot.her pomqps of bhxs t:ra,ct e £

<Slgﬂame)Ge°- BoBoadley s
(Titl) A :
Project Manager. 1 e ;' e




" use Form 7-277. ©

[ 7981,

' will b returned. to.the lacal: districh, counsel for action. in pursuance of the findings of the opinion: . After the.

INSTRUCTIONS.

. The, proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the
various rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as
stated below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details, ~These instructions do
not relate to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior
to withdrawal; in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Horm
7-523. See Manual, 1913 edition, pages 233-237. : : 5 X e SR - ;
1. As:soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers: ~  * " . =~ ;
(), Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with -~
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When theland is donated, .~~~
(b) Affidavit-of disinterestedness. e ST ety it e
(¢) /This Form (7-281), report on land agréement. : o e
(d) Certificate that:the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that-
the consideration agreed upon is reasonsble, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved.- )
This certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form ;= ™

2 " (¢) I the tract is described ]Saﬁr metes and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketeh, -
_ with the boundry lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners.
(See Manual, Title, Lands, Acquisition o%, pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.) o . T . 0 !
2. When the agreement been approved, the original will be returned .to the Project Manager, who |
 will immediately notify the vendor thereof and call ‘IJ(.FOD. him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an -
abstract of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection . - -
therewith and .also the record of the ConTETanCe made in pursyance of said agreement, glso to procure and - ©
hsaye.recorded, where proper for record, all assurances of title ‘and affidavits’ which may “be necessary and -
quger.'t_a show clear, unineumbered title in him.  This, will fix the. date from which 'tamg--ma¥z,ba cpunted in -
gyorof the United States for extension Of—ﬁhﬁﬁpt@ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬂ@@‘@@&%ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ% case it be. qundnpcass&r_si,, od
to da so.. If the abstract confains a 1&:@3 number of entries it should bedndexed, and if the. title to a canal -« -
ggt.mzﬁmvolted the' abstract should be accompanied: by maps showing :ﬁ. d systern and the lands affected
ereby. ’-1'711.9'abstzgct,-qertxﬁq&t@g-mm,mngmcﬁ'%gaa@sgry_pg:mﬁpat@; Qﬁlﬂf deed which it is proposed -
to..execute, referred to in next paragraph, ¢ submitted. to the Tocal district counsel. For form of

ossessory. certificate see also par. 205 of the Title, Lands, Acquisifign ofyin the Menmal,” & -~ "~ &

: P. 3. o'ﬁey,or inary form qfw}.?ma-n,ﬁydéed,uor itéeq,u..iimflenct%?ig gémrﬁfpaé%ﬁé %ﬁable'to"thg'mpart-

. ment, only one mate ml;:hwage heing yequired, viz, the insertion of the italicized words in'the clatse to the, .
<. foll “effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of 3 *; * dollars tohim in hand »

b = y N Ly g3 oE e
5id: i, pursuance of the, provisions.of the act of June 1%;,1802 (32 Stat.; $88),by the said party of; theisecand .
gavﬁ;f*.’a; ‘.lfbe.xgmmee%x‘sacoqi arty must.be the Uhited States, and!th 3-V¥0i,§d$ ‘.‘ﬁeéﬁ,-\exenls‘qot?_;»ﬁ&~
. istratoss, Suoeessars,” efe., whep refersing to tho scoand pacy, should bo stric cen‘ont; and the sentencashould,
*.read.“the party of the second papt, and 1ts assigns.™ 'QnﬁlGQIEof.,'thﬁﬁiip%oSeiiom'ﬁd@d'shéﬂd'bﬁ'r.é‘.ﬁ@inéd
by the:Praject: Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has een’ found- acceptable... A quitclaim - .

"+ deed will be.acceptable in case title.in fee is not vested 0 the, FERAOT: t o ooy oy O 04, s i iz, o 3
‘i “4. When forwarding the timapers to the local district counsel the engineer should request that, if
“apparently. i satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the district counsel in.chargo of titles,
mﬁh%m °Pm§%nath"m% otherwise that they be returned, pointing oyt the defects and indigating how they.,

. may baremedied. . - . . .. LY e e g S L

.. 5. The district counsel in charge of titles willrenderh.nopmm; upon the title, and thereupon all'the papers "= *

’ . " 'title hasbeen found satisfactory, the deed should be‘executed.and recorded and the.abstract extended to cover .
" record of same, and #lso to cover payment of taxes, ete., found to be liens against;the esta e“;.f.._.P”ﬁm}t_,may; %
‘then'be made to the grantor, provided no further. defécts are revealed by’ the extensio  of the.abstract. The.”
voucher covering payment should be accomp.ﬁpjed by.the contraet, abstract of title, ‘deed, andofficial.copy of
+’opinion. ~In case the title is found to_be imperfect, the papers will be returned for the necessary corrections,,
“and. the abstract should then be brought up to date apﬁ%gam submitfed through fhe local district counsel. -
.., -as above for reexamination. - s - o Sz B S 2 e D S el S
2. 7 "§. In the case of a.desert-land entry, when the approval has been given-of the purc
Tights ‘of an entryman, the certificate.of the recorder of land titles. in the.county where:
- 3?_'@_“11(.1' be obtained, showing mﬁa.haa sfeatiehqd htfegggdgﬁf Tﬂtifﬂﬁ‘-ce a
- . of conveyance, assignment, or mortgage of the right obtained by the-ent €
. %k 7. In the caseggﬁanci oovéredg%%r a homestead or desért—ﬁand entry 3 enti;
“involved & relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, and & certificate should.
, register and receiver of the local land office showing: that the entry was valid an
““the relinquishment, and that it had been relinquished and:canceled on .the records.
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certificate should accompany the voucher in lieu of the deed or relinquishment, which will be:retained in
the local land ‘office. . Where less than. a legsl subdivision s to. be-acquired, whieh,can. not be'described in
- the ordinary way (by quarters and halves), the method outlined under (3) and,(¢), paragraph 38, page 236 of
the Manual should bg%ollowed. ' nbiam ol e sl BY. AR R b Sr B
.. ..8 In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal %r'operty,
.Subject to taxation, and before paying for land to%e acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer
_having charge of the tax records in the county should be.obgained showing’the. condition of the,property in
'respecttole? and payment of taxes for the years since the,entry. | -~ /" 1 PSS
.. - 9. This Form @—281) may be used as far-as it is applicable in. making s/ report:of negotiations'not con-
-cluded, all' necessary additional information being given under heading No.;9, when for. any, reason it is advis-
.able that the matter be further considered b}]rnﬁlg‘._Prdjédt Mb,na.%eg; before final ‘agreement., 'In this case it
.should be noted conspicuously on the first page gnd.inthe brief on back. that it'is s’ eport of pending’negotia~
“tions. TR S o i e e AR, e N el Rl S SR
-, . 10. An agreement of sale may be made with any pérson owning thé land'iir his own right, or with a trustes
-under a power in.a deed, or.with a person holding.a power-of attorney.from the oymer authorizing him to do
.80, or ‘{{“h an executor under a.power in‘g will. A certified copy, of ‘the evidence of authority. must accom-
any the papers. e il o e nglin el il i 0 R
£ 11. The husband and wife must, join in the agreement except, where the local laws or the conditions' under
which the prbpei'tdf is held ‘do.not require it. It 1s better,"howeyer,.to obtain in: every. case thé signatures of
‘both husband end .wife. The agreement must state whetherthe vendor is.m Tied or.single, widow or widower.
- 12."An administrator or an executor without.a power to sell in the will ha hd:anthqrgy_tp myke a contract
for the sale or conveyance of land or of a right of .way.thereon. , In-c égf tqug‘a% ot the owner. without a
- will, the real estate descends to the heirs; if he diesleaving & will, the rc:ile estate goes to the devisees, subject in
both cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. - The heirs or dévisées;must all join in the agteement. . .
13. Neither the guardian-of & minor-nor the:gy ardian. of an inSane person has a,Tight to confragt to.sell or
convey the real estate of his Wa.rtl‘Withoiitisjzécij%ﬁthoﬁﬁy?fxom:"ghgggggge_i-;qqu@,‘ CCARTENE. 80 MrE T iae

14. Before negotiations for the purchase of any tract are begun, ifiis imuportant, o learn whether the land
-has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; -also, what price the pr ent pwner:-paid for the land,
i, 15. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary, to: zi,ipﬁi.ltﬁ@ orms of contracts in
reference to possession “of premises, growing of crops, ete., pendin %ﬂlﬁpg’n{g_eygmg;?buﬁ: these conditions
_should be avoided as far as possible, and the time limit of the contrach should be, fixed with.reference to, these
,matters.. Ample time should be given .in _the contract for. .the;'ge eration .of ‘an_abstract, of ! title and for
 consideration of the same by the officiels at Washington, D..C. " In thi connection, see also.Manual, par. 12,
L A LS e L SN B S O sl 2 o et A
20 16. For a general discussion of.this subject see pages 96 to 100 of Water-Supply. Pape
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e DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
s , UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

APR 11 1919

El Pago, Texag , 19

Project ‘Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief of !
Construction).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.
Agreement dated April 7, 1919« Rio Grande Project

Executed on behalf of U. S. by L:M.Lewson, Pro ject Menager.

With J.J.Schairer

Estimated amount involved, $.560.00- Authority No.

or clearing acct. L=l ... .
Accompanicd.by-band and tua-capies.

(Strike out il no hond transmitted,)

Purpose:

(See instructions on bacl.)

Purchase of right of way for E1 Paso Valley Middle Drain

Inclosures listed on reQerse. (See Par. 5.)
Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager

at El Paso, Texas and Distriot Counse-l[/
1

at Bl Paso, Texss, of the approval of the above

Enels: Orig. & 3 copies contraect

Orige & 1 copy Certs of recommendation e _

Orig. & 1 copy Report on lend sgreement L. Ms Iewson —
Origs & 1 copy Report Board of Appreissl Project Manager.

Denver, Colo.,AP®il 17 = 1919.

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Inclosures: ; F E ,w
Orig. & 3 coples form letter.. « L. ® yn |
:g‘ "e b . oftcontrgog..b % / mogﬁth-
rtificate of necess bt —“W Chief of Construction.
" ggpor on -land agreemenx. f of
» Appraisal report.
—1 Blue nrint, _o—em
' Washington, D. C.,=s T
Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by
- MA{ 121910

5 .j}{ova’slﬂi?r‘z, vﬁ”éﬂ’ :_,j'mcfw’-,_ v.p.n.s on 4 14¢ . 7
BHOHH ARG [V W- g ! I'SCETE Ma‘ r."f‘ YR 4
- r..lr(‘.*' l‘. ”,y\:r,,__f_ f _1{". LERV R A TN BiEN'APRgl {g 95U |
l'\\n) Tl bimid v tees i &0 a 'a-u;éf‘s‘,,.é;siajzé &0 Z]w D(;/'@ctaro

< = Y
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

Jo J. Schairer

Vendor.

o L.M.ILAWSON
For and on behalf of the United Slates.

Of wxti- s

STATE OF oo PIKAS o oo }
S

ELPASO
COUNTY OF ... P~
I....Geo.W.Hoadley T notary public

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that.ded eSChairer

WHO-eeerreeenenn is. ... personally known to me to be the person....... whose name........... is .. subscribed

to the foregoing inmstrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as his
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
~— T furthereestifs that T did examine the said. .

free and voluntary act,

separate and apart from ..o husband-..... , and explained te= the contents of the

foregoing instrument, a Al examination .. declared that did
voluntarily—srgTr; seal, and acknowledge the samie without any coercion or compulsion, and do.......
e ——

Given under my hand and official seal, this... .. Y.th....day ofADI‘il, 191..9.

[sEaL.] ....Geo.W.Hoed ley,
My comuimission expires June 1lst ,+3913. Notary Public.
Approved ... .. T i , 191



L

Correct as to Engineering Data DI

Project Manager

Approved May 27, 1910, by the

Secretary of the Interior. FOT;_Z;ZM
THIS AGREEMENT, ynade ............ the ‘?’ﬂzd&? of Aprdd

nineteen hundred and.... ninetem, between....... J.J. ﬁm” ................

B i T R SRS Of 21 Penso

County, . doxnm , £Or i, hla L T h ....P......heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

I S -mﬁoﬁ‘mWﬁQﬂ,PTQJQot Lo 6y = 2 ®United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

county ofu..... . Bl Po8O ate’ o fexas -
e 1t§325§w5f“iéﬁﬁwiﬁ”%Eimégﬁgigﬁﬁf”&uartéf”Bf'thé for thwe8t guarter
(SET HW:) end the northeast guerter of the southwest gquerter (AB3 SW3)
énd ihb“ﬁﬁtthﬂéﬁt“quartar“0t“th§fsuuthe&atm-uartarwfﬂwimﬁﬁﬁiwﬂi Seo=
tion Deveteen (17), Township Thirty-two {32) South, Renge Seven (7)
Xest, United States Reclamation Service survey, being slss in the
Sooorro Gremt, end more particulearly desoribed aa follows: Beginning
at.e.point on the property lins between lemd of the Vendor herein end
A. J. Crooke$t from whioh point the northwest Gorneéy of daid Séotion
17 bears Horth 33°50'50" VWest, two thousand five hundred three and
one tenth (2503,1) Teet; thence Soutk 19°55" Hest,; three hundred one
(301.0) feet; themoe to the left along & one thousand seventy-six and
distanne of one thougend twenty-eight sné one tenth (1028,1) feet
based on 100 £%..chord lengthss thence South 74°40' EZast, five hunired
fifty-nine and eight tenths (55G.0) feet 10 & point on the pioperty
lirne between lsnd of the vendor herein and the Worsham Estatej  thence
along seid propeyty line Houth T0°I4' Vest, two hunéred ten snd four
tenthe (210.4) Teet; thence liorth 74°40' %est, three hundred eighty-
DR 'f'}@?iﬂ" ---faet;---'-thanou----‘ﬁo--'-the----!igh‘t--~-83£ﬂ8----ﬂ----ﬁne""mw----m
bunired nine tyesix snd three tenths {1156.3) feet radius ourve tangent
f0-the -1r8t eourse 6 @iptanee of five hunired thirity-two 8né two tenthy
{532.2) feet to 8 point on the property line between lsni of the
vendor berein snd A. J. (rocket$ st which point the tengent $o said
ourve besrs Horth 49°10* VWest; thence along said property line Horth




34°56' veat, four hundred two &nd one tenth (402,1) feet to the
noxtheast corner of land of said A. Je. Crockett; thence along
property line between land of vendor herein and sald A. Je
Orockett North 87°49' West, thirty-seven and three tentha (37.3)
feet 0 & point on & one thousand one hundred ninety-six and ¢
tenths (1196.3) feet radius curve, and the tangent to the gurve
at said point bears Horth 28°40' wWest; thence to the right along
seld curve 8 distance of one hundred eighty-two esmd six tenths
(182.6) feot bamed onm 100 ft. chord lemgthe; themce North 19955!?
Weet, one hundred twenty-ome (121.0) feet to & point on the
property line between lend of the vaendor herein end Bsid A. J.
Crockett; thence along said property line liorth 13°47' East, two
hundred sixteen snd three tenths (216.3) feet fo the point of
beglmning; said trect of lsnd oeontaining four snd eixty-two
hundredths (4.062) acres, more or lesm,

; It 18 una arsgEssee and -asraat Tl R i T Re-LH0
by~eud at the expense of the United States a three ton farm baridge
0f the~siandard deslgn adopted and now helng uwsed on theKio
Grande pro jet said bridge te be constructed &t Station

» o the El Paso Falley Middle Lrsin, Rio Grsnde
ProjJect, and wWork thérsupon shall be comménced and completed with-
in 6 reaasonable time after—exggwetion of sald bridge at the point
mentionsd. It is furtherz—understagd and sgreed that the vendor
and heirs sné—ussigns will maln n said structure in good
gondition &t & times apd that the Unite tes 8hall not he
lieble 0T any damage occurring from lagk of pro maintensance of

SI-MRE o v e _h_c_

The vendor expressly warrants that hsa jhisemployoﬂ

no third person to solicit or obtedn this eontract in behalf.
or to cense or to proocure the eame to be obtained upon conpensa= '
tion in any way continziﬁt.-in whole oz in part, upon such pro-
curement; and that ha not paig, or promised or agreed

to pay, to any third person, in consideration of such procurement,

or in comvensation for seyvices in connection theigﬁith, any
brokerBkB, commission, or percentage updn ﬁ%ﬁagma t receivable

by hereunder; and that not, in es-
timating tThe contract price demanded by s included sny
sum by resson of any such brokar§§¥? gommission, or percentage;
gnd that all moneys payable to hereunderare Ifree fro

obligation to any other person for services rencered, or supposed
to have been r@ndered, in the procurement of this contract. 'F
further agree that any breach of this warranty shsll constitute ,
adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the TUnited
States and that the United States may retailn to its own use from
any swms due or to come fune fhereunder an amount equal to any
brokerage, commission or perentage &0 pald or agreed to be psid.



AFPIRAVIT 48 T0O POSSESSION.
State of Texas, Oounty of Rl Pam;:
Bafore me, the Undersigned suthority, this day persenally
oxne and spyeAEed J. J. Schairer , to me

well known, and who, after being by me duly swoym, 414 Adepose
and Bay:

That hs has been in actual, adverse, continumsus, and
exclusive posmension of sextain lanld, ¢to wit: 4.62 meres
in sec. 17, T. 32 8., R. 7 E., U. 8., R, S. Survey 4

El Pago County, Texss, more i riicularly desoribed in an agres-

ment betwesn . himself and
the United PRates of dmerisa dated April 7, 1919 ,
for @ period of __ )\ years _ immediately preceding

and {inoluding the 4date of 'n'u agréoement, and that no other
porsen hes &uring any of this peried of time held adverse
possesaion of snild desoribed land.

¢ J SCHAIRER

Sworn to0 and subsoribsd before me, this __ / L ~ ée: any
of P e ° A, D 1919,

[@gd]  (Bereribs B oLt

lo\"tm_ f Fublic In end For County
¥y com,exp. >0-17%/ of E1 Pago, State of Texas.
U




POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grande Project,
El Paso, Texas, April 9,1919.

I, Geo. V. Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States
Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally examined
the land sought to be acquired by the United States from J.

J. Schgirer, in the southeast quarter of the northﬁgst quarter,
and the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter and the nprth-
west quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 17, Township

32 South, Range 7 East, U.S.R.S. Survéy, County of El1 Paso,

State of Texas, for the Rio Grande project, and that the said
proposed vendor was in sctual, sole, and exclusive possession

of the land, cleiming to belthe owner thereof, and no person
claiming a right in such land adverse to the vehdor is in

possession of any part of it.

,/1§éz;_y@( /Q/fzraééziz?

Pield Assistant.



CERPIRICAT

W8, the undersigned, wembers of a bourd desisgnated
tc fix the valuae of the lapd to be purchnsed from J. J.
Sehairer Ny the United Ctetes of ‘merice for right of way
for the il Psso Valley ¥iddle Crain, Rio Grande project,
desorived in sgrecment tc sell dated Lpril 7, 1919, find
that the fair and ressonable cunsiderstion to be patd by
the Tnited States 1s & money payment of Five huncred sixty

and no/100 (3560.,00) Doliars,

Representative E1 Paeo Valley
vater Usersa' Association.

Bl Pasa, Texas,

Represzentative United States
Reclamation Service,



CIRTIFICATY

I F2REBY SHERTIRY That thg lané describved in the
agreement dated april 7, 191G, with J. J. fehairer, 18 ro-
quired for purposes authoriged by the ict of June 17, 1902
(32 2tat., 388), nsmely, as right of way for the %1 Paso
Valley lMiddle Drain, & part of the Ric Grande projeot;
that the conaideration to be paid thersunder, 3560.00, is
reasonsble and the lowest that comld be obtained; and I

re?ommend thet the contract be anproved.

LMo Lawaon

zl Faao,'Texaa. Pro ject Haneger.



Hemdprandum to accompany papers in relatiom to
land purchsse from J. J. Sohairer mmder contract
with him dated April %7, 1919.

A8 stated in report on land agreement which accom-
panied thie eontract when sent in for approval, the land
under contract is not hombstead property. Under the Texss
laws s husbsnd may deal with snd comvey such land without
his wife's joining in the instruments. The warranty deed
accompanying the papers in this case 18, however, signed
by Louise Schalrer, the wife of the sontractor, but this
was unneceéssary, and the voucher followe the fTorm of the
comtrast; that is, it 19 made in favor of J. J. Sehalrer

P U pERY

Diatrict Counsel.

El Paso, Texss,
Desember 20, 1919.



